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IN RE:  APPEAL OF BERKS COUNTY 

NONPROFIT DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION RELATIVE TO A 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 615-619 

WALNUT STREET, CITY OF READING, 

BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 
BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING 

BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING, 

PENNSYLVANIA 

 

APPEAL NO. 2022-19 

 

VARIANCE, INTERPRETATION 

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

 

 

 DECISION OF THE ZONING HEARING  

 BOARD OF THE CITY OF READING 

 

AND NOW, this 8th day of June, 2022, a hearing having been held on May 11, 2022, upon the 

application of Berks County Nonprofit Development Corporation, notice of such hearing having been first 

sent and advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code 

and the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance, as amended, the Zoning Hearing Board of the City of Reading 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Zoning Board”) renders the following decision: 

 FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Zoning Board finds the following facts: 

1. Applicant is Berks County Nonprofit Development Corporation, a Pennsylvania 

Nonprofit Corporation, with a principal mailing address of 400 E. Wyomissing Avenue, Mohnton, PA 

19540 (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”). 

2. Applicant is the fee simple owner of property located at 615-619 Walnut Street, City of 

Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Property”). 

3. The Subject Property is located in the C-R Commercial Residential Zoning District as 

that term and district is defined by the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Reading, as amended (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Zoning Ordinance”).   

4. Applicant was represented by Joan E. London, Esquire, of Kozloff Stoudt, 2640 

Westview Drive, Wyomissing, PA  19610. 

5. Applicant proposes to annex the Subject Property as one parcel and redevelop the same 

as twelve (12) residential one-bedroom apartment units for homeless veterans with the first floor of 619 
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Walnut Street being commercial office space.  

6. The Subject Property consists of a three-story building which previously consisted of 

office space on the first floor and residential apartments on the two upper floors. 

7. Applicant’s Zoning Permit Applications were denied because it was determined the 

redevelopment of the Subject Property was appropriate for adaptive reuse since the building is vacant and 

the proposed density of the residential apartment units exceed 1,500 square feet of lot area per dwelling 

unit. 

8. Applicant requests the following relief: 

a. A special exception under Sections 600-808(B)(1)(n), 600-808(B)(4)(a), 600-

1202(A) of the Zoning Ordinance for the conversion of the former principal residential and commercial 

uses into a multi-family residential use (the “Apartments”) and a permitted commercial use (street-level 

office space) (the “Office”); 

b. As part of the special exception, a reasonable modification under Section 600-

1202(A)(3) from Section 600-1603(I)(1) for twenty-six (26) off-street parking garage spaces at 130 

Poplar Street which is approximately 450 feet from the Subject Property instead of the required 300 feet. 

c. As part of the special exception, a reasonable modification(s) under Section 600-

1202(A)(3) from the Subject Property’s dimensional requirement of Section 600-808(A) if the Zoning 

Board determines the provisions for a pre-existing, non-conforming use do not apply; 

d. As part of the special exception, a reasonable modification under Section 600-

1202(A)(3) for a reduction in the number of on-site parking spaces required by Section 600-1101(B); and 

e. A variance(s) from Section 600-1202(A)(2) and 600-1101(D) for the one-

bedroom apartment units having less than a minimum habitable area of 550 square feet; and 

f. Any other zoning relief the Zoning Board deems necessary. 

9. The Subject Property has been vacant for a least five years and is in disrepair. 

10. Applicant proposes the following redevelopment of the Subject Property: 

a. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 416 and 450 square feet 
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each on the first floor of 615 Walnut Street; 

b. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 431 and 451 square feet 

each on the second floor of 615 Walnut Street; 

c. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 416 and 450 square feet 

each on the first floor of 617 Walnut Street; 

d. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 431 and 451 square feet on 

the second floor of 617 Walnut Street; 

e. Office space on the first floor of 619 Walnut Street to be used by Opportunity 

House to manage and provide needed services to the tenants; 

f. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 480 and 578 square feet 

each on the second floor of 619 Walnut Street;  

g. Two one-bedroom residential apartment units approx. 659 and 593 square feet 

each using the third floors of 615-619 Walnut Street; 

h. Two handicap parking spaces on site that are compliant with the American with 

Disabilities Act; and 

i. Twenty-six parking garage spaces off site at 130 Poplar Street via an agreement 

with the Reading Parking Authority. 

11. Applicant states the Apartments are adequately sized as each will have a full kitchen, 

bathroom, bedroom and living room. 

12. Applicant’s goal is for the veteran tenants to live in the Apartments while they are 

returning to normality with a schedule/routine and employment when possible. 

13. Applicant intends to charge the veteran tenants a small percentage of their monthly 

income as rent. 

14. Applicant stated must apartment residents will not own vehicles. 

15. Applicant believes the requested relief is appropriate given the location, square footages 

and poor conditions of each building at the Subject Property and the comprehensive, costly rehabilitative 
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and restorative work that must be done for the redevelopment of the Subject Property. 

16. Applicant states it has an unnecessary hardship because the unique conditions of the 

Subject Property have otherwise rendered the redevelopment infeasible unless the number of residential 

apartment units contained in the Subject Property increases to twelve (12) units. 

17. Applicant states it has not created the unique conditions at the Subject Property as the 

buildings are pre-existing and were already in poor condition when acquired by the Applicant. 

18. Applicant believes the granting of the requested relief will neither alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the use or development of adjacent properties, not be 

detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare because the redevelopment proposes the renovation of 

a vacant and neglected property without utility, and its proposed residential and commercial uses are 

generally consistent in the C-R Zoning District. 

19. Applicant’s requested relief represents the minimum modifications possible to allow the 

redevelopment of the Subject Property. 

20. Applicant acknowledged the Subject Property is also in the City’s Historic District and 

will comply with all applicable historic district standards in completing the redevelopment and the 

facades of the buildings on the Subject Property will remain as is and intact. 

21. There were no objections presented at the hearing. 

DISCUSSION 

Applicant proposes to annex the Subject Property as one parcel and redevelop the same as twelve 

(12) residential one-bedroom apartment units for homeless veterans with the first floor of 619 Walnut 

Street being commercial office space to be used by Opportunity House to manage and service the needs 

of the apartment residents.  

The Zoning Board finds the proposed use will not be a detriment to the health, safety and welfare 

of the neighborhood and is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Ordinance. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Applicant is Berks County Nonprofit Development Corporation. 

2. The Subject Property is located at 615-619 Walnut Street, Reading, Berks County, 

Pennsylvania. 

3. The Subject Property is located in the C-R Commercial Residential Zoning District. 

4. The Zoning Board is permitted to provide interpretation and grant applications for 

variances and special exceptions as set forth in the relevant sections of the Zoning Ordinance. 

5. The Zoning Board incorporates the findings of fact and conclusions of law as though 

fully set forth at length herein. 

6. In order to grant the requested relief, the Applicant must show it has satisfied the relevant 

sections of the Zoning Ordinance. 

7. After reviewing the Applicant’s request in detail, the Zoning Hearing Board enters the 

following Decision: 

a. Applicant is granted relief from all relevant sections of the Zoning Ordinance 

subject to the following conditions: 

   (1)  Applicant shall comply with all pertinent provisions for Adaptive Reuse 

considering the residential apartment uses, as prescribed by the Zoning Ordinance. 

   (2) A Minor Land Development Plan or Revised Plan of Record, if 

necessary, shall be prepared and submitted to address the provisions required by the Zoning Ordinance 

and the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance with emphasis on neighborhood compatibility, 

driveway consolidation, off-street parking and loading, stormwater management, sanitary sewage 

disposal, water supply, utilities, landscaping, solid waste disposal, and other supplemental requirements 

that may apply to the proposed use. 

   (3) All proposed signs shall be located, designed, permitted and installed in 

accordance with the provisions specified by the City of Reading. 

   (4) The appropriate building and zoning permits shall be prepared and 
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submitted to address all building code requirements for the proposed residential apartment units. 

   (5) The proposed residential apartment building shall comply with all fire, 

safety and accessibility requirements specified by the City of Reading prior to occupancy. 

   (6) Applicant shall comply with all relevant building and occupancy codes 

and ordinances as well as the plans and testimony submitted before the Zoning Board. 

   (7) Applicant shall provide proof of designated off-street parking at the 

Poplar Street Garage. 

   (8) Applicant may not use, expand, alter or otherwise use the Subject 

Property inconsistently with the contents of this Decision without making application requesting further 

relief from the Zoning Board. 

   (9) Failure to comply with any of the above-referenced conditions shall 

mean the immediate revocation of the relief granted herein. 

 

The decision of this Board is by a vote of     4       to      0      .  

 

 

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF THE CITY 

OF READING  

  

 /s/ Philip Rabena 

 PHILIP RABENA, CHAIRMAN 

  

 /s/ Thomas Fox 

 THOMAS FOX 

  

 /s/ Jeffrey Gattone 

 JEFFREY GATTONE 

  

 /s/ William Harst 

 WILLIAM HARST 

 


